CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-___69___

ORDINANCE TO RELEASE, VACATE, AND EXTINGUISH ANY PUBLIC RIGHTS IN AND TO A PORTION OF GROVE LANE IN THE CITY OF VINELAND.

WHEREAS, the City Engineer and Director of Economic Development have recommended that a portion of Grove Lane be vacated to provide for the development of an adjacent property; and

WHEREAS, the portion of Grove Lane to be vacated is not needed as a road or for any other public purpose and the public interest would be best served by abandoning, vacating, releasing and extinguishing any and all public rights which the City may have in and to that portion of Grove Lane more specifically described in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland as follows:

- 1. The public rights and interests of a portion of Grove Lane, more particularly described on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby vacated and extinguished.
- 2. The vacation expressly reserves and excepts from the vacation all rights and privileges then possessed by public utilities, as defined in N.J.S.A. 48:2-13 and by any cable television company, as defined in the "Cable Television Act," N.J..S.A. 48:5a-1 Et Seq., to maintain, repair and replace their existing facilities in, adjacent to, over or under the street, highway, lane, alley, square, place or park, or any part thereof, to be vacated.
- 3. This Ordinance shall become effective twenty (20) days after final passage and publication according to law.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:

President of Council

Approved by the Mayor:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk